
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
29 EBRILL 2019

 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
 29 APRIL 2019
 10.00 am  

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 25 March 2019. 

4   MINUTES - CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  (Pages 11 - 18)

To submit for adoption, the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
18 March 2019. 

5   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 19 - 32)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

6   FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST - ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 33 - 54)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

7   REPORT ON THE STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON LOWERING ADMISSION 
AGE FOR YSGOL HENBLAS  (Pages 55 - 80)

To submit a report by the Head of Learning. 

8   SCHOOL MODERNISATION - POST-16 EDUCATION  (Pages 81 - 108)

To submit a report by the Head of Learning. 



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March, 2019   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew,  Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnership, Community & Service 
Improvement) 
Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Head of Service (Housing Services) 
Head of Children and Families’ Services 
Head of Learning 
Interim Head of Highways, Waste and Property 
Head of Democratic Services 
Principal Development Officer (Housing) (for item 9) 
Supporting Families Unit Manager (for item 10) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor R.G.Parry, OBE, FRAgS 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Eric Jones (from item 13), Dylan 
Rees 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Richard Dew declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to 13 on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Dylan Rees (not a member of the Executive) declared a personal interest with 
regard to item 13 on the agenda. 
 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 18 February, 2019 and 7 
March, 2019 (extraordinary) were presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 18 
February, 2019 and 7 March, 2019 (extraordinary) be confirmed as correct. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from April, 2019 to November, 2019 was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services updated the Executive as follows – 
 
Items new to the Work Programme - 
 

 Item 3 – Waste Management Contract (approval of the timetable, process and budget 
for the delivery of the Waste Management Service from April, 2021 onwards) to be 
considered at the Executive’s 29 April, 2019 meeting. 

 Item 11 – Waste Management Contract (Final approval of the service delivery method 
for the delivery of the Waste Management Service from April, 2021) to be considered 
at the Executive’s 17 June, 2019 meeting. 

 Items 12 and 19 - CIW Inspection of Children’s Services – Improvement Plan Quarterly 
progress report to be considered at the Executive at its 17 June and 16 September, 
2019 meetings respectively. 

 Item 21 - 2020/21 Budget (initial draft Budget proposals for consultation) to be 
considered at the Executive’s 11 November, 2019 meeting. 

 Item 23 – Corporate Scorecard Quarter 2 2019/20 to be considered at the Executive’s 
25 November, 2019 meeting. 

 Item 24 – 2019/20 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 2 to be 
considered at the Executive’s 26 November, 2019 meeting. 

 Item
[...]
illor Richard Griffiths (Corporate Scrutiny Committee) 
Councillor Margaret M. Roberts (Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee) 
Barbara Jones (Anglesey Foster Carers’ Association) 
Liz Fletcher (BCUHB)  
Fôn Roberts (Head of Children and Families’ Services) 
Huw Owen (Independent Reviewing Officer) 
Llyr Bryn Roberts (Service Manager, Children’s Services) 
Keith Walters (Practice Leader – Child Placement Team 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 

APOLOGIES: 

 

 

Councillor R. Meirion Jones  (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Culture and Youth) Mr Alwyn Jones (Interim Director of Social Services), 
Rona Jones, Dawn Owen (Independent Reviewing Officers) 
 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES OF THE 10 DECEMBER, 2018 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 10th 
December, 2018, were presented and were confirmed as correct. 

3  MATTERS ARISING 

 Voices From Care Cymru 
 
The Service Manager (Children’s Services) said that he had reported to the Panel’s 
previous meeting on a proposed joint initiative with Voices from Care Cymru – one of the 
leading voluntary agencies in Wales for working with looked after children – to set up a 
monthly participation group for care experienced children and young people to help co-
produce an Ynys Môn Looked After Children and Care Leavers’ Strategy. The project in 
which Voices from Care Cymru would offer advice and support on participation and 
corporate parenting, would run for a minimum of twelve months at a cost £16,500 per 
annum and would also have a legacy value in terms of establishing the means  by which 
the Authority’s looked after children and young people can continue to have a voice 
beyond the lifetime of the project, and also in ensuring that their participation is 
meaningful and has a tangible outcome in the form of a Looked After Children an Care 
Leavers Strategy for Ynys Môn which they would help pr
[...]
ervices 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

20 May 2019 
 
 

 

2 Collaboration 
Request - Ysgol 
Goronwy Owen and 
Ysgol Moelfre 
 
Approval to go to 
consultation. 

 Learning 
 

Arwyn Williams 
Head of Learning 

 
Cllr R Meirion Jones 

 The Executive 
 

20 May 2019 

 

3 Council House 
Lettings Policy (Local 
Connection) 
 
Approval to go to 
consultation. 
 

 Housing 
Services 

Ned Michael 
Head of Housing Services 

 
Cllr Alun Wyn Mummery 

 The Executive 
 

20 May 2019 

 
 

June 2019 

4 
 

Welsh Language 
Standards Annual 
Report 2018/19 
 
Approval of report. 
 

Portfolio holder with 
responsibility for the 
Welsh language. 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cyng Ieuan Williams 
 
 

 
To be confirmed 

Delegated decision 
 

June 2019 

 

P
age 23



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: May – December 2019   

Updated: 18 April 2019 

 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
3 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

 

5 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  
 
 

The approval of the 
full Executive is 
sought to strengthen 
forward planning and 
accountability. 
 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

17 June 2019 
 
 

 

6 Corporate Scorecard 
– Quarter 4, 2018/19 
(S)  
 
Quarterly performance 
monitoring report. 
 
 
 

This is a matter for 
the full Execu
[...]
Executive 
 

16 September 
2019 

 

20 Treasury 
Management Review 
2018/19 

This is a matter for 
the Executive as it 
falls within the 
Council’s Budget 
Framework. 
 
 
 

Resources Marc Jones 
Head of Function – 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
Cllr Robin Wyn Williams 

 The Executive 
 

16 September 
2019 

 

P
age 28



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: May – December 2019   

Updated: 18 April 2019 

 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
8 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

21 CIW Inspection of 
Children’s Services in 
Anglesey – 
Improvement Plan – 
Quarterly Progress 
Report 
 
 
 

 Children’s 
Services 

Fôn Roberts 
Head of Children’s 

Services 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

Children’s 
Services 

Improvement 
Panel 

22 August 2019 
 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 

Committee 
11 Sept 2019 

 
 

The Executive 
 

16 September 
2019 

 
 

 
 

22 Council House 
Lettings Policy (Local 
Connection) 
 
Approval of policy 
following public 
consultation. 
 
 

 Housing 
Services 

Ned Michael 
Head of Housing Services 

 
Cllr Alun Wyn Mummery 

 The Executive 
 

16 September 
2019 

 
 
 

October 2019 

23 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  
 

The approval of the 
full Executive is 
sought to strengthen 
forward planning and 
accountability. 
 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

28 October 2019 

[...]
 
maintenance of £119k.   

Page 52



13 

 

 
The Estate was valued as at March 2018 at a total value of £2,599,600 on the existing use value 
basis by Barry Wyn Jones, the Isle of Anglesey County Council's Estates Internal Valuer.  

 
 

8. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR 

 
Debtors: Amounts Falling due within One Year 31.03.18 31.03.17

£ £

Amounts recoverable on contract 97,250           67,382           

Bad Debt Provision (34,141)          -                     

Total Debtors 63,109           67,382            
 
It was decided that it would be prudent to create a provision for bad debts owing to the amount 
of historic debts that have built up, although efforts to collect the amounts owed from previous 
tenants have recently increased. 
 
 

9. CASH AT BANK 
 
This represents the balance within the cash reserves held by the Isle of Anglesey County Council 
on behalf of the Anglesey Further Education Trust. 

 

Cash at Bank

 Further 

Education 

Trust 1/3 

 Further 

Education 

Trust 2/3 

 David 

Hughes 

Charitable 

Estate 

 Total Funds 

31.3.18  

 Total Funds 

31.3.17  

 £  £  £ £ £

Cash at bank 207,184         137,311         (125,925)        218,570         103,298         

Bank Deposits 207,184         137,311         (125,925)        218,570         103,298          
 
 

10. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR 
 

Creditors: Amounts Falling due within One Year

 Restricted 

Funds 

 Endowment 

Funds 31.03.18 31.03.17

 £  £ £ £

Other creditors (1,191)            (14,633)          (15,824)          (12,175)          

Total Creditors (1,191)            (14,633)          (15,824)          (12,175)           

  

Page 53



14 

 

 
11. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS 

 
a.  

 

Movement in Funds

 01.04.17 
 Net Movement 

in Funds  31.03.18 

 £  £  £ 

Further Education Trust 1/3 277,193           1,479               278,672           

Further Education Trust 2/3 170,560           385                 170,945      
[...]
length.  
The Council has a policy that all Councillors and members of the Senior Leadership Team must 
declare an interest if a related party transaction occurs. 

Page 54



м  

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Report to: Executive Committee 

 
 

Date: 29th April, 2019 
 
 

Subject: Lowering the Admission Age at Ysgol Henblas 
 
 

Portfolio Member(s): Councillor R. Meirion Jones 
 
 

Head of Service: Arwyn Williams 
 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Meinir Hughes 
01248742947 
MeinirHughes@ynysmon.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:  Dafydd Roberts 
Eric Wyn Jones 
 

 
 
A – Recommendation(s) and Reason(s) 

A request was received from the Governing Body of Ysgol Henblas for the Authority to consider 

lowering the admissions age at the school to admit pupils part-time from the September 

following their 3rd birthday. 

The Authority published a consultation document on the County Council’s website and the 

document was discussed in a full Governing Body meeting on 28/11/18. 

 

Following this, hard copies were sent out to a number of consultees in accordance with the list 

in the consultation document. The consultees were invited to a drop in session at the school on 

05/02/19 to discuss the implications of the proposal on the school’s organisation. 

 

To summarize, the Governing Body, the parents and the School Council were in favour of the 

proposal. 

 

Estyn stated: “Estyn is of the opinion that the proposal is likely to maintain or improve the 

current standards in terms of education, provision, leadership and management.” 

 

However, it is felt that there is limited evidence to support the proposal in terms of quality of 

outcomes, provision, leadership and management. Also, ‘the proposer hasn’t included evidence 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7

mailto:MeinirHughes@ynysmon.gov.uk


н  

of pupil attainment data over a period of time nor appropriate information from the consortium in 

regards to the level of support received by the school.’ 

As a result and as a response to this, attached supportive evidence is presented which includes 

statements from the recent GwE report and pupil attainment data over a period of time. 

Authority officers recommend moving forward with the procedure by issuing a statutory 
notice and collecting objections.  

 
 
B – Which other options did you consider and what were your reasons for denying 
and/or choosing this option?  
 

The other option is to continue with the current arrangements, but no objections to the proposal 

were received. 

 

 
 
C – Why is this a decision for the Executive Committee? 
 

Changing the age range of a school is a “regulated modification” within the system of re-

structuring schools and within the requirements of the School Organisation Code, 066/2013.  

This is a decision for the Executive Committee and they must issue proposals of the change 

and consider the responses.  

 

 
 
CH – Is this decision in line with the policy approved by the full Body? 
 

Yes, the Authority has followed the process with other schools over the past few years. 

 

 
 
D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Yes. 

 

 
 
DD – With whom did you consult?    What were their comments? 
1 Chief Executive / Senior Leadership Team 

(SLT) 
(mandatory) 

 

2 
 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory) 

 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

Equality impact assessments must be completed – 
attached: Appendix 2. Must detail the playgroup 
staff’s response, whilst assessing the impact on 

Page 56



о 

them as a result of the proposal. This has been 
added to the report. 
 
 

4 Human Resources (HR)  

5 Property  

6 Information Communication Technology 
(ICT) 

 

7 Procurement  

8 Scrutiny  

9 Local Members  

10 Any external bodies / other(s)  

 
 
E – Risks and any mitigation steps (if relevant) 
1 Economic  

2 Anti-poverty  

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Resulting Agreements  

7 Other  

 
 
F - Appendices: 
 

Report on the Consultation. 

 

 
 
FF – Background Papers (please contact the Report author for any further information): 
 

None 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



7  

 

 

 

ADRODDIAD AR YR YMGYNGHORI YNGLŶN Â 
GOSTWNG OED MYNEDIAD YSGOL HENBLAS 

 

3 MEDI 2019 
 

REPORT ON THE CONSULTATION 
REGARDING LOWERING THE ADMISSIONS 

AGE FOR YSGOL HENBLAS 
 

3 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



1
1 

 

A. BACKGROUND 
 
Following the receipt of a request from the Governing Body of Ysgol Henblas, the Authority 

consulted on the request to lower the admission age. This means that Ysgol Henblas will 

admit children part time from the September following their 3rd birthday; with effect from 3rd 

September 2019.  

Currently, pupils are admitted full time to Ysgol Henblas in the September following their 4th 

birthday, whilst Henblas Playgroup provides early years education from the start of the term 

following the 3rd birthday until the September following the 4th birthday.  

 

B. THE CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 
The Authority published a consultation document on the County Council’s website and the 
document was discussed at a full Governing Body meeting held on 28/11/18. Following this, 
hard copies were sent out to a number of consultees in accordance with the list stated in the 
consultation document. The consultees were invited to a drop-in session at the school on 
05/02/19 in order to discuss the implications of the proposal on the school’s organisation. A 
meeting was held with School Council members in order to ensure that the pupil’s voice 
was heard in the consultation. The end date of the consultation period was 1st March, 2019.  

 
C. RESPONSES 

 
1. Five members of the Governing Body were present at the meeting on 28/11/19 in addition 

to the headteacher. They carefully examined the document, and a discussion took place 
concerning the proposal. One member expressed their feelings that a summary of th
[...]
: 
E-mail: 

Emrys Bebb 
2919 
emrysbebb@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:  Relevant across the county 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
It is recommended that the Executive:  

1. Note the contents of the report on the engagement process on the future of secondary 
education provision on Anglesey. 

2. Authorise officers to enable them to assess further the options pertaining to the secondary 
education provision in the county in order to prepare and evaluate possible options as to the 
way forward by the end of 2019. 

 
Background 
At its meeting on January 13, 2014, the Executive approved the Lifelong Learning Directorate’s 
Strategic Outline Programme which was a 15 year programme for modernising the education provision 
on Anglesey. The programme is split into 4 bands and Band A is of 6 years’ duration (2013-2019) and 
Band B is at least 5 years in length. 
 
At its meeting on 17 July 2017, the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Executive approved the 
Authority’s Strategic Outline Programme for Band B which is a 5 year programme to modernise the 
education provision on Anglesey. It was resolved: 
 

 To approve the modernisation of primary and secondary schools, and also primary and 
secondary schools sharing the same campus or 3-16/3-18 through schools; 

 To approve the Local Authority contribution of approximately £18 million towards the Band B 
programme; 

 To approve the options outlined in the Economic Case of the SOP, and to expect further 
detailed analysis in the subsequent detailed business case; 

 To continue to support the school modernisation programme’s case for change and the drivers 
for change. 

 
The areas under consideration for reviewing the education provision were Llangefni, Amlwch, Lligwy 
and Seiriol. 
 
In line with the constitution, officers asked the Executive for permission to start the consultation 
process. At its meeting on 15 October 2018, the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Executive decided 
that “officers start the
[...]


 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OFFICIAL – SWYDDOGOL 

 

REPORT ON THE ENGAGEMENT – POST 16 PROVISION  

ADRODDIAD AR YR YMGYSYLLTU – Y DDARPARIAETH ÔL 16 

  

 

16 November – 16 December 2018 / 16 Tachwedd – 16 Rhagfyr 2018  

 

 
 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL / CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN  

LIFELONG LEARNING DEPARTMENT / ADRAN DYSGU GYDOL OES  

 

www.anglesey.gov.uk / www.ynysmon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 84

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/
http://www.ynysmon.gov.uk/


f5   11-4-19 

 

2 

 

Number Contents Page 

1. PURPOSE 3 

2. THE ENGAGEMENT PROCESS 3 

3. THE RESPONSE 3 

4. REASONS FOR CHANGE  4 

5. BACKGROUND 4 

6. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 5 

7. FINDINGS 6 

8. RESPONSES FROM YSGOL UWCHRADD BODEDERN 6 

9. RESPONSES FROM YSGOL UWCHRADD CAERGYBI 7 

10. RESPONSES FROM YSGOL GYFUN LLANGEFNI 11 

11. RESPONSES FROM YSGOL DAVID HUGHES 13 

12. RESPONSES FROM YSGOL SYR THOMAS JONES 16 

13. RESPONSES FROM GRŴP LLANDRILLO MENAI 19 

14. OTHER RESPONSES 20 

15. FEEDBACK FROM THE ON-LINE SURVEY 23 

16. RECOMMENDATION 25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 85



f5   11-4-19 

 

3 

 

1. PURPOSE  

The Council has engaged with stakeholders as part of the process of reviewing post-16 provision on 

Anglesey. The purpose of the engagement was to obtain the views and ideas of parents, pupils, staff, 

governors, elected members and other stakeholders in terms of post-16 education modernisation plans 

for Anglesey. It should be noted that engagement is not a requirement according to the School 

Organisation Code. The schools that were part of this review were: 

 

Ysgol David Hughes 

Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni 

Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones 

Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern 

Ysgol Uwchradd Caergybi 

 

2. THE ENGAGEMENT PROCESS  
 

The Council engaged with a number of stakeholders during the engagement period which was between 

19 November 2018 and 16 December 2018. There were 3 main stages to the engagement, i.e.: 

1. Drop-in s
[...]
 the engagement process on the future of secondary education 

provision on Anglesey. 

2. Authorise officers to enable them to further assess the options pertaining to the secondary 

education provision in the county in order to prepare and evaluate possible options as to the 

way forward by the end of 2019. 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes - Corporate Parenting Panel
	5 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	Exec report - 29-04-19
	ExecFWP - 29-04-19

	6 Further Education Trust - Annual Report
	Report - Anglesey Further Education Trust 
	Appendix - Further Education Trust

	7 Report on the Statutory Consultation on Lowering Admission Age for Ysgol Henblas
	8 School Modernisation - Post-16 Education
	Report - Post 16 Education
	Appendix - Post-16 Education






Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

        Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
                Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Dew, Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnership, Community & Service 
Improvement)

               Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
                Head of Democratic Services (for item 5)  
                Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Carwyn Jones (Portfolio Member for Major Projects and 
Economic Development), R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member for 
Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Eric Jones, Bryan Owen, 
Shaun Redmond

On behalf of the Executive, the Chair expressed deepest condolences with the family of the 
late former Isle of Anglesey county councillor, Philip Fowlie, in their recent bereavement. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillors Richard Dew, Llinos Medi, Alun Mummery, R. G.Parry, OBE, FRAgS and Robin 
Williams declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to item 8 on the agenda.

All five Councillors stated that they had been granted dispensation by the Standards 
Committee to participate in discussions on the matter as well as to vote thereon with 
Councillors Richard Dew, Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS and Robin Williams 
having received the dispensation on 22 March, 2019 and Councillor Llinos Medi on 28 
January, 2019.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report. 

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 March, 2019 were 
presented for the Executive’s consideration.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 
March, 2019 be confirmed as correct.



2

4 MINUTES - CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 18 March, 2019 
were presented for adoption.

It was resolved that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 18 March, 2019 be adopted.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from May, 2019 to December, 2019 was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.

The Head of Democratic Services updated the Executive with regard to items new to the 
Work Programme as follows -

•  Item 2 – Collaboration Request – Ysgol Goronwy Owen and Ysgol Moelfre to be 
considered at the Executive’s 20 May, 2019 meeting.
•  Item 3 – Council House Lettings Policy (Local Connection) (Approval to go to 
consultation) to be considered at the Executive’s 20 May, 2019 meeting.
•  Item 7 - Annual Delivery Document 2019/20 to be considered at the Executive’s 17 June, 
2019 meeting.
•  Item 10 – Report on objections to the statutory notice on lowering the admission age for 
Ysgol Henblas to be considered at the Executive’s 17 June, 2019 meeting.
•  Item 13 – Draft Final Accounts 2018/19 to be considered at the Executive’s 15 July, 2019 
meeting.
•  Item 19 – Medium Term Financial Strategy to be considered at the Executive’s 16 
September, 2019 meeting.
•  Item 20 – Treasury Management Review 2018/19 to be considered at the Executive’s 16 
September, 2016 meeting.
•  Item 22 – Council House Lettings Policy (Local Connection) (Approval of policy following 
public consultation) to be considered at the Executive’s 16 September, 2019 meeting
•  Item 30 – CIW Inspection of Children’s Services in Anglesey - Improvement Plan 
Quarterly Progress Report to be considered at the Executive’s 16 December, 2019 meeting

The Executive in noting the Forward Work Programme asked for the reference to 
Councillor Carwyn Jones as the Portfolio Member for items 3 and 22 in the Welsh version 
of the Forward Work Programme to be amended to read Councillor Alun Mummery.
It was resolved to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for the period from 
May to December, 2019 as presented.

6 FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST - ANNUAL REPORT 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating
the Annual Report and Accounts for the Anglesey Further Education Trust for 2017/18 was 
presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the Annual Report and Accounts for the 
Further Education Trust were first presented to the Executive last year and covered the 
2016/17 financial year. At the time there was renovation work to be done to bring properties 
which form part of the David Hughes Charitable Estate estate up to standard. This work 
has since been carried out. As the current structure of the Trust can be restrictive, 
discussions between the Section 151 Officer and the Council’s Legal Officers have begun 



3

to establish what changes can be made to restructure the Trust to make it more flexible 
and more relevant to the contemporary education landscape and requirements. The 
Portfolio Member proposed that the Executive be updated with a report on the progress of 
these discussions within six months.

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer said that the Further Education 
Trust Fund made a loss of £66k in 2017/18.The continuation of the estate refurbishment 
programme saw expenditure of £119k on repairs and maintenance. It was also deemed 
prudent to create a bad debt provision (£34,141) because of the amount of historic debts 
that have built up, although efforts to collect the amounts owed from previous tenants have 
recently increased.

The Executive endorsed the proposal that it be provided with a report in six months’ time 
on the progress of the discussions to restructure the Trust.

It was resolved –

•  To approve the Annual Report and Accounts for the Anglesey Further Education 
Trust for 2017/18 as presented in Appendix A to the report.
•  That the Executive be presented with a report within 6 months on the progress of 
discussions to restructure the Anglesey Further Education Trust. 

7 REPORT ON THE STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON LOWERING ADMISSION AGE 
FOR YSGOL HENBLAS 

The report of the Head of Learning incorporating a report on the consultation regarding 
lowering the admission age for Ysgol Henblas with effect from 3 September, 2019 was 
presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Chair reported that following the receipt of a request from the Governing Body of Ysgol 
Henblas to lower the admission age at Ysgol Henblas, the Authority consulted on the 
request, publishing a consultation document on the Council’s website which was discussed 
at a meeting of the full Governing Body on 28 November, 2018. Copies of the consultation 
document were circulated to the consultees listed within the document and they were 
invited to a drop-in session at the school on 5 February, 2019 to discuss the implications of 
the proposal to the school’s organisation. A meeting was also held with School Council 
members in order to ensure that the pupils’ voice was heard in the consultation. The 
consultation period closed on 1 March, 2019.

The Chair said that the report reflects the response to the consultation which shows that 
the Governing Body, the parents and the School Council were in favour of the proposal. In 
response to comments made by Estyn (Appendix 2 to the report) supportive evidence is 
provided in the form of statements from the recent GwE report and pupil attainment data 
over a period of time. The Authority’s Officers recommend proceeding with the proposal 
and instigating the process whereby a statutory notice is issued and objections collected.

It was resolved to approve moving forward with the procedure to lower the 
admission age for Ysgol Henblas by issuing a statutory notice and collecting 
objections.

8 SCHOOL MODERNISATION - POST-16 EDUCATION 

The report of the Head of Learning incorporating a report on the outcome of the 
engagement with stakeholders in relation to the post-16 education provision on Anglesey 
was presented for the Executive’s consideration.



4

The Chair reported that the Council has engaged with stakeholders as part of the process 
of reviewing post-16 provision on Anglesey. The purpose of the engagement was to obtain 
the views and ideas of parents, pupils, staff, governors, elected members and other 
stakeholders on the post-16 education modernisation plans for Anglesey. All five secondary 
schools on Anglesey were part of the review. The Chair said that the report sets out the 
context to the review, the engagement process undertaken, the reasons for change, the 
options considered and the responses of the schools and other stakeholders. The 
Executive is asked to authorise the Officers, in light of the findings of the engagement 
exercise and the volume of information to be analysed, to spend a period of time further 
assessing the options with the aim of evaluating and preparing possible options with which 
to move forward by the end of 2019.

It was resolved –

•  To note the contents of the report on the engagement process on the future of 
secondary education on Anglesey.
•  To authorise Officers to assess further the options pertaining to the secondary 
education provision in the county in order to prepare and evaluate possible options 
as to the way forward by the end of 2019.

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws
Chair


